



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4228/2024 & CRL.M.A. 16030/2024 STAY**

NITIN GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sahil Raveen, Adv.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, APP for
the State with SI Vijay Mann, PS
Sarai Rohilla

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

31.07.2025

%

1. By order dated 03.09.2024, Ld. Predecessor Bench directed that the proceedings qua the petitioner Nitin Gupta be stayed till the next hearing. The interim orders were extended on 17.12.2024 and 17.03.2023. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, however, submits that despite the stay order, the police have filed the final report before the Court of Ld. MM on 25.03.2025, thereby ignoring the interim orders passed by this Court.
2. SI Vijay Mann present before the Court states that investigation into the matter was already complete, since one year prior to the passing of interim order dated 03.09.2024 and he only filed the chargesheet before the Court.
3. None appears for the respondent.
4. Neither the status report nor any reply has been filed till date. Last



opportunity is given to the respondents for filing the status report/reply.

5. Renotify on 24.11.2025.

6. In the meantime, the proceedings before the Trial Court be adjourned to a date subsequent to a date fixed by this Court.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

JULY 31, 2025/gs/ak