



\$~97 & 98

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4228/2024 & CRL.M.A. 16030/2024

NITIN GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sahil Raveen and Mr. Dhruv
Kohli, Advocates

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kuamr Chahar, APP for
the State with Mr. Gaurav Bisht, Ms.
Ankita Bisht, Mr. Rohit Chaprana,
Advocates and SI Vijay Maan, P.S.
Sarai Rohilla
Mr. Upender Kumar and Mr. Tushar
Yadav, Advocates for R-2

(98)

+ CRL.M.C. 4942/2025 & CRL.M.A. 21421/2025

RAKESH @ RAKESH KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Aanchal Tikmani and Mr.
Mujadid Gilani, Advocates

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Naresh Kuamr Chahar, APP for
the State with Mr. Gaurav Bisht, Ms.
Ankita Bisht and Mr. Rohit Chaprana,
Advocates
Mr. Upender Kumar and Mr. Tushar
Yadav, Advocates for complainant

CORAM:



HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

30.04.2026

%

1. This Court is informed that the mediation has not succeeded between the parties.
2. The learned proxy counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no. 2 seeks adjournment on the ground of non-availability of main counsel.
3. Status Report filed by the State has been returned under objection. Let the objections be removed and the Status Report be placed on record, before the next date of hearing.
4. Let copy of the petition alongwith entire documents in CRL.M.C. 4942/2025 be provided to the learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no. 2.
5. The learned APP for the State is directed to file Status Report in CRL.M.C. 4942/2025, before the next date of hearing.
6. List on 19.08.2026.
7. Interim order(s), if any, to continue.
8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/ns/R